
TLT FUNDING FOR TOURISM RELATED FACILITIES 

7/31/2017 SUMMARY 

2015 FACILITIES GRANT AWARDS (BOC Approved 9/23/15) 

Recipient Project Award 
Exp thru 

7/31/17 
City of Rockaway Beach Tillamook Coast Old Growth Forest Preserve $28,400 $27,799 
NCRD Auditorium Renovation $70,000 $70,000 
Tillamook County Kilchis Point Bathroom $80,000 $74,987 
City ofTillamook Latimer Quilt & Textile Center Building $35,000 $35,000 
Tillamook County Cape Kiwanda Master Plan $95,000 $95,000 
City of Tillamook Bay City Arts Center.Hoquarton Center $19,500 $19,500 
Port of Garibaldi Visitor Information Booth $49,828 $49,241 
City of Manzanita Manzanita Visitor's Center $20,800 $20,800 
Tillamook County Nestucca Fire Beach Access Improvement $54,945 $51,823 
City of Garibaldi Garibaldi Community Space Renovation $60,000 $0 

$513,473 $444,151 

2016 FACIUTIES GRANT AWARDS (BOC Approved 03/16/16} 

Recipient Project Award 
Exp thru 
7/31/17 

City of Tillamook Bike.& skate park $31,454 $31,454 
Tillamook County Salmonberry Project Manager $50,000 $50,000 
City of Tillamook TAPA ADA Bathroom $29,800 $29,800 
Port of Garibaldi Event Center Tent $57,450 $57,450 
TFHT Salmonberry Trail Planning $100,000. $99;999 
TLW 60 Space Parking.lot $97,812. $97,812 
Nestucca Rural Fire Kiawanda Community Center $339,148 $339,148 
City of Rockaway Beach (POTB) Caboose & Train Depot $26,069 $26,069 
City of Rockaway Beach Kitchen $18,250 $18,250 
City of Tillamook Carnahan Boat Dock $100,000 $44,780 
Tillamook County Cloverdale Wayside $74,537 $0 
ODF Tillamook Forest Center Pavilion $80,000 $0 
Tillamook County Cape Kiwanda Beach Access $132,659 $130,351 

Additional Amount 3/28/2017 $10,000 

$1,147,179 $925,113 

FAIR 

Project Allocated 
Exp thru 
7/31/17 

FAIR 2016-2017 
Strategic Plan (includes DJC ads) $144,659 $90,809 
Projects (BOC Approved 7 /6/16) 

1) Pl.Arena Electrical System (applied PUD $3,520 rebate as a credit) $4,162 $4,162 
P2 Arena Electrical System $10,000 $7,958 

2) Arborvitae Wind Break $973 $973 
3) Parking Upgrades $9,850 $9,850 
4) 4-H Barn Sound Sytem $2,128 $2,128 
S) Loop Road Upgrade $6,096 $6,096 

Other $849 $84� 
Adopted 16-17 Budget $178,717 $122,825 

FAIR 2017-2018 
Projects (BOC Approved 7/26/17) 

1) 4H Dorm Power Pedestal $3,500 $0 
2) Grandstand & Crow's Nest $4,500 $0 

Adopted 17-18 Budget $8,000 $0 

Balance Funds Used By?

$601 COMPLETED 
$0 COMPLETED 

$5,013 COMPLETED 
$0 COMPLETED 
$0 COMPLETED 
$0 COMPLETED 

$587 COMPLETED 
$0 COMPLETED 

$3,122 9/17 
$60,000 TBD 
$69,322 
-$5,614 Unspent TLT 
$63,708 15-16 Balance 

Balance Funds Used Sy? 

$0 COMPLETED 
$0 COMPLETED 
$0 COMPLETED 

$0 COMPLETED 
$1 COMPLETED 
$0· COMPLETED 
$0 COMPLETED 
$0 COMPLETED 
$0 COMPLETED 

$55,220 TBD 
$74,537 TBD 
$80,000 12/17 

$2,308 9/17 
$10,000 

$222,066 16-17 Balance

Balance Funds Used By? 

$53,850 08/17 

$0 COMPLETED 
$2,042 TBD 

$0 COMPLETED 
$0 COMPLETED 

$0 COMPLETED 
$0 COMPLETED 

$0 COMPLETED 
$55,892 

$3,500 8/2017 
$4,500 8/2017 
$8,000 





Tillamook County Transient Lodging Tax (TLT) Tourism-Related Facilities Grant Program 

January 2018 Grant Cyde 

Applicant Project Title Contact Email 

1 City ofTillamook Planning Study for the City of Tillamook Paul Wyntergreen !1:WXll!!:[80:!m@!illamQoko[.golr'. 
Extension Segment of the Coastal 

,_ T--H 

2 Nestucca Valley Community Alliance Nestucca Valley Community Alliance Park Marie Heimburg n�itlfQ@Bmi!il•�Qm 
Equipment 

3 North County Recreation District Architectural Services - Lobby and ADA David Wiegan dalr'.i!!w@arnla!:tli!l!:m.Qcg 

Restrooms for Performing Arts Center 

4 Oceanside Neighborhood Association Oceanside Beach Access Design Plan Jerry Keene Q!;gaa�i!lefri!:O!lj@gmai!.org 

5 Oregon State Parks Nehalem Bay State Park Oregon Coast Ben Cox !,en.�@QrngQ[!.gol! 
Trail Segment 

6 Oregon State Parks Nehalem Bay State Park Tsunami Ben Cox ll!:£HQ!@Q[!:8QD.KQl! 
Evacuation Trails, Phase 1 

7 Oregon State Parks Nehalem Bay State Park Tsunami Ben Cox ben.!;Ql!@Q[!:gQn.gol! 
Evacuation Trails, Phase 2 

8 Tillamook Area Chamber of Commerce Tillamook Chamber of Commerce Visitor Justin Aufdermauer ju�:tin@lilli!mQotcham!1er.Qrg 
Center Fa�ade Renovation 

9 Tillamook Forest Heritage Trust Salmonberry Trail Intergovernmental Ross Holloway ro�s.bQl!l!Y!'l!lr'.@Q[!:S0n.gQlr'. 
Agency Administrative Support 

Total 

Amount Amount 

Requested Awarded 

$ 15,000.00 $ 15,000.00 

$ 15,000.00 $ 15,000.00 

$ 12,600.00 $ 12,600.00 

$ 15,000.00 $ 15,000.00 

$ 15,000.00 $ 12,414.00 

$ 15,000.00 $ 15,000.00 

$ 15,000.00 $ -

$ 14,986.00 $ 14,986.00 

$ 9,500.00 $ -

$ 127,086.00 $ 100,000.00 

5/10/2018 



TLT Facilities Grants 2019-2020 

Applicant Project Title Amount Awarded 

Bay City Arts Center Hoquarton Historical Interpretive Center $54,200 

Friends of Cape Meares Light Cape Meares Lighthouse Overflow Parking $35,000 

House and Wildlife Refuge Lot 

Neskowin Community Neskowin Beach Access Ramps $75,000 

Association (NCA) 

Nestucca Valley Community Pacific City Community Park Infrastructure $74,700 

Alliance (NVCA) 

North County Recreation District NCRD Performing Arts Center ADA Restrooms $75,000 

(NCRD) and Lobby 

Oregon Department of Forestry Kings Mountain Trailhead Expansion $60,000 

(ODF) 

Pacific City Dorymen's Concrete Tiles for cape Kiwanda Beach $20,000 

Association Access 

Pacific City Dorymen's Pacific City Dorymen's Heritage Museum $75,000 

Association Phase 1 

Pine Grove Community House Pine Grove Community House Architectural $75,000 

Master Plan and Phase I of Building 

Renovation 

Port of Garibaldi Garibaldi Lumber Pier to Public Dock $22,000 

Conversion 

Port of Tillamook Bay (POTS) POTB Hangar B Repairs $75,000 

TIiiamook County Library Library Park Phase 2 Sub-Project: Stage $75,000 

Foundation 

TIiiamook Estuaries Partnership Phase 2 Feasiblity Study: Estuary Exploration $75,000 

(TEP) and Education Center 

TIiiamook Off Road Trail Alliance TORTA Sector 1004 $75,000 

(TORTA) 

Ultimook Commercial Kitchen & Recreational Events $75,000 

Center on the Hydrangea Ranch 

United States Department of Sand Lake Oregon Coast Trail Hike-in $15,000 

Agriculture (USDA) Campground and Amphitheater 

$ 955,900 
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2022 TLT Tourism-Related Facilities Community Grants: total of awards: $890,048 



TLT Facili)es Grants: Awarded Projects: 2022-2023 
 
Applicant Project Award Amount 
City of Bay City Kilchis Point Path $40,000 
Tillamook Chamber Visitor Center repairs $39,947 
Kiawanda Community Center Create Visitor Info Cneter $15,000 
Oceanside Community Club Upper Parking Lot Paving $58,000 
OR Coast Scenic Railroad Garibaldi Depot Project $75,000 
Port of Garibaldi Fish Cleaning Sta)on $75,000 
Shorepine Village HOA Phase 3 Dune Ramp Repairs $65,929 
City of Wheeler Waterfront Park Restrooms $75,000 
White Clover Grange Building Exterior Restora)on $46,750 
 Total Funds Awarded $490,626 

 



Tourism  Facilities Grants Awarded Fiscal Year 2023-2024 
 

 
 
In addition, $40,000 awarded to Tillamook Chamber of Commerce to help a complete a 
project awarded funds in 2022-2023, that resulted in building and construction issues and 
cost overruns. 



2024-25 Tourism Facilities Grants Awarded 
 

Organiza(on Amount funded Project 
State Forest Trust of Oregon $10,501 Wilson River trail project 
Port of Garibaldi $25,000 CompleDon of Lumberman’s Park 
City of Nehalem $75,000 H Street Park Build 
Salmonberry Trail Foundation $62,472 Wheeler trail extension/ameniDes 
City of Bay City $75,000 Al Griffin Park Playground RenovaDon 
City of Bay City $49,681 Public Restroom Repairs 
City of Tillamook $40,000 Repair and upgrade Coatsville Park 
Port of Garibaldi $75,000 Event Tent replacement 
YMCA Pastega Center $75,000 Bowling alley repairs 
Neskowin Community Assoc $40,950 Beach access repairs/Public safety 
Sitka Center for the Arts $10,457 Entry signs and safety lighDng 
Shorepine Village HOA $72,106 Phase 3 Dune Ramp Repair 
Pine Grove Community Center $40,720 Replacement of historical windows 
Tillamook County Rodeo Assoc $45,147 New bucking chutes 
South Tillamook Cty Library Club $10,000 ADA ramp and entry 
Total grant funding $712,131 15 projects funded 

 
 
 
 

 
Total TLT Tourism-Related Facili3es Grants Awarded Since 2015: 

 
$5,601,616 



2025-26 Tourism-related Facilities Grant applicants: Approved by County Commissioners 
January 28, 2026 
 

Applicant Project $$ requested $$ Awarded  
by county  

Project 

Tillamook 
Estuaries 
Partnership 

Estuaries Science 
Center 

$75,000  $50,000 partial Schematic design, part 
of an overall design 

City of 
Rockaway 
Beach 

Lake Lytle 
Restroom 

$75,000 $50,000 partial Part of extensive Lake 
Lytle facilities 
improvements 

Friends of Cape 
Meares 
Lighthouse 

Fresnel Lens 
Restoration 

$75,000 $50,000 partial Partnership with OPRD 

Oregon Coast 
Scenic Railroad 

Completion of 
Water tower 

$75,000 $50,000 partial Water tower part of 
Historic Railroad Depot 
project, and provides 
water during wildfires 

Oceanside 
Action 
Partnership 

Tire Trail Rebuild $13,400 $13,400 fully funded Make repairs to a trail 
that was closed in 
2023 

City of Wheeler Dock and pathway 
accessibility 
improvements 

$64,230 $46,780 partial Continuation of 
bayfront upgrades 

Oceanside 
Action 
Partnership 

Shared use path 
project 

$35,000 $35,000 fully funded Engineering study and 
path plan 

Tillamook Off-
Road Alliance 

Buzzard Butte Trail 
Network 

$75,000 $50,000 partial Build-out Ridgeline 
Trail bottom and top 
sections, create 
parking area at Whalen 
Knob Trailhead 

Netarts-
Oceanside 
Volunteer 
Firefighters 
Association 

Emergency 
preparedness 
Conex boxes  

$46,000 $35,000 partial Long-term storage for 
emergency supplies 
serving visitors and 
community 



Dorymen’s 
Heritage 
Center 

100-Year Land 
Lease Plan and 
Schematic Design 
Phase 

$75,000 $50,000 partial Next phase of 
development of the 
Dorymen’s Heritage 
Center in Pacific City 

Kiawanda 
Community 
Center 

Entryway 
Improvements 
(applicant refers to 
it as 
“beautification”) 

$65,959.64 $17,845 partial Much of the request 
was not eligible or 
deemed necessary 

North 
Tillamook 
Library Friends 

Energy efficient 
lighting 
replacement 

$5400 $5,400  

   $453,025  
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